



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5070/2017

**RAJWINDER KAUR**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

**SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF ST MICHAEL'S SR SECONDARY  
SCHOOL AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddharth Dias, Ms. Tanvi  
Malpani, Mr. Mayank Dias,  
Advocates.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for  
GNCTD with Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr.  
Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for R-  
2/DoE.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

%

**02.04.2026**

1. The Petitioner was appointed in the pay scale of INR 4500-125-7000 as PET teacher. She claims entitlement to the higher pay scale of INR 5500-175-9000 and places reliance on the affidavit filed by the Directorate of Education, which supports her case.
2. Counsel for the School submits that the Petitioner was appointed as PRT (Physical Education) and therefore a different set of recruitment rules is applicable to her. It is contended that, in terms of the applicable recruitment rules, the prescribed pay scale is INR 4500-125-7000.
3. In view of the above, he submits that the Petitioner is not entitled to



the higher pay scale. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, who is present in Court, is requested to assist the Court on this issue.

4. For this purpose, re-notify on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**APRIL 2, 2026/ab**